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Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development
Phone: (780) 427-9658 (Gerry Kushlyk)
Fax: (780) 427-4019
E-mail:  gerry.kushlyk@gov.ab.ca  
Website:  www.aand.gov.ab.ca

Advanced Education
Phone: (780) 427-4561 (Alex Boudreau)
Fax: (780) 422-0880
E-mail:  alex.boudreau@gov.ab.ca 
Website:  www.advancededucation.gov.ab.ca

Agriculture, Food and Rural Development
Phone: (780) 422-6166 (Faye Rault)
Fax: (780) 415-6002
E-mail:  faye.rault@gov.ab.ca 
Website:  www.agric.gov.ab.ca

Children’s Services
Phone: (780) 644-4472 (Holly Palmer)
Fax: (780) 422-0912
E-mail:  holly.palmer@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.child.gov.ab.ca

Community Development
Phone: (780) 427-6417 (Judith Barlow)
Fax: (780) 422-3142
E-mail:  judith.barlow@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.cd.gov.ab.ca

Economic Development
Phone: (780) 415-4769 (Bohdana Dutka)
Fax: (780) 422-9319
E-mail:  bohdana.dutka@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.alberta-canada.com/aed/index.cfm

Education
Phone: (780) 427-8217 (Sharon Campbell)
Fax: (780) 422-5255 
E-mail: sharon.campbell@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.education.gov.ab.ca

Energy
Phone: (780) 427-6382 (Mike Boyd)
Fax: (780) 422-0800 
E-mail: mike.g.boyd@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.energy.gov.ab.ca

Environment
Phone: (780) 415-0501 (Darlene Harris-Williams)
Fax: (780) 422-5136
E-mail:  darlene.harris-williams@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.gov.ab.ca/env/

Executive Council
Office of the Premier/Executive Council and
Public Affairs Bureau

Phone: (780) 422-4097 (Elaine Dougan)
Fax: (780) 422-4168
E-mail:  elaine.dougan@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.pab.gov.ab.ca

Finance
Phone: (780) 422-5439 (Juliette Blair)
Fax: (780) 422-0421
E-mail:  juliette.blair@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.finance.gov.ab.ca

Gaming
Phone: (780) 447-8975 (Lana Lougheed)
Fax: (780) 447-8933
E-mail:  lana.lougheed@aglc.gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.gaming.gov.ab.ca

Government Services
Phone: (780) 427-0289 (Laura Cameron)
Fax: (780) 427-0307
E-mail:  laura.cameron@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.gov.ab.ca/gs

Health and Wellness
Phone: (780) 422-6504 (Taras Nohas)
Fax: (780) 422-1515
E-mail:  taras.nohas@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.health.gov.ab.ca
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Human Resources and Employment
Phone: (780) 422-5974 (Ellen Hambrook)
Fax: (780) 415-2477
E-mail:  ellen.hambrook@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.gov.ab.ca/hre

Infrastructure and Transportation
Phone: (780) 644-4907 (Sandra Stemmer)
Fax: (780) 427-3873
E-mail:  sandra.stemmer@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.infras.gov.ab.ca

Innovation and Science
Phone: (780) 427-1994 (Gloria Jichita)
Fax: (780) 427-8448
E-mail:  gloria.jichita@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.innsci.gov.ab.ca

International and Intergovernmental Relations
Phone: (780) 427-4627 (Aniko Parnell)
Fax: (780) 427-0699
E-mail:  aniko.parnell@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.iir.gov.ab.ca

Justice 
Phone: (780) 422-2640 (Stephen Gauk)
Fax: (780) 422-2829
E-mail:  stephen.gauk@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.justice.gov.ab.ca

Municipal Affairs
Phone: (780) 415-9116 (Karen Sigurdson)
Fax: (780) 422-4923
E-mail:  karen.sigurdson@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.municipalaffairs.gov.ab.ca

Restructuring and Government Efficiency
Phone: (780) 427-6369 (Cheryl Arseneau)
Fax: (780) 415-0103
E-mail:  cheryl.arseneau@gov.ab.ca
Website: www.efficiency.gov.ab.ca

Seniors and Community Supports
Phone: (780) 427-2633 (Christine Bobbitt)
Fax: (780) 427-1689
E-mail:  christine.bobbitt@gov.ab.ca
Website: www.seniors.gov.ab.ca

Solicitor General
Phone: (780) 422-2623 (Sylvia Church)
Fax: (780) 422-2829
E-mail: sylvia.church@gov.ab.ca
Website:  www.solgen.gov.ab.ca

Sustainable Resource Development
Phone: (780) 644-7518 (Scott Kashuba)
Fax: (780) 644-4682
E-mail:  scott.kashuba@gov.ab.ca
Website: www3.gov.ab.ca/srd
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Reader’s Guide
As part of the Government of Alberta’s commitment to be open and accountable to the public, as
outlined in the Government Accountability Act, all ministries are required to prepare and make public
three-year ministry business plans.  The ministry business plans encompass the department and all
consolidated entities of the ministry in its vision, mission, link to the Government of Alberta Strategic
Business Plan, significant opportunities and challenges, strategic priorities, core businesses, goals,
strategies and performance measures.

The Vision provides a clear, concise and compelling statement of the ministry’s preferred
future.

The Mission statement identifies the ministry’s purpose and reason for existence.  It describes
what the ministry does, why and for whom.

The Link to the Government of Alberta Strategic Business Plan indicates ministries’
linkages to the Government of Alberta’s goals, pillars and medium-term strategies.

Significant Opportunities and Challenges describe environmental factors that could influence
the ministry’s ability to implement strategies or achieve goals.

Strategic Priorities outline issues of primary importance to the ministry, including ministry’s
significant participation in cross-ministry initiatives.

Core Businesses set out the ongoing key responsibilities of the ministry that support the
mission and provide a high-level framework for achieving results and allocating resources.

Goals are broad statements describing the desired outcomes that the ministry wants to achieve
in fulfilling its mission.  For each of the goals, a What it means section explains the goal and
what the ministry is doing on an ongoing basis in support of the goal.

Strategies outline specific courses of actions to be undertaken by the ministry to accomplish
ministry goals.

Performance Measures are quantifiable indicators of progress towards achievement of
ministry goals.  Performance measures contain Targets, which identify a desired level of
performance to be achieved at a specified future date.

Additional components to the business plan may also be included by ministries in order to improve the
reader’s understanding of the ministry and its activities.

Numbering of items in the components of the business plan is done for ease of reference and does not
indicate priority rankings.

Ministry business plans include budget information in the form of several financial tables.  The
Expense by Core Business table identifies all ministry expense as assigned to core businesses.  The
Ministry Statement of Operations table includes revenue and expense by each of the ministry’s major
programs.  The Consolidated Net Operating Result table identifies total revenue and expense,
adjusted for inter-ministry transactions.  The Capital Investment by Program table is presented for
those ministries that have significant capital investment.




